The City's Procurement Official shall apply the preference 

system under subsection E of this section by making an award to the responsive and responsible 
bidder that qualifies for the most preferences, if the qualifying bidder's bid is equal to or less than 
one hundred four percent (104%) of the lowest responsive and responsible bid or within fifty 
thousand dollars ($50,000.00), whichever value is less. If multiple vendors qualify for the same 
number of preferences, the award shall be made to the lowest responsive and responsible bid